

SENATE COMMITTEE OF REFERENCE REPORT

Chairman of Committee

January 28, 2016

Date

Committee on Health & Human Services.

After consideration on the merits, the Committee recommends the following:

SB16-069 be amended as follows, and as so amended, be referred to the Committee on Finance with favorable recommendation:

- 1 Amend printed bill, page 2, strike line 9 and substitute:
 - 2 "(4.5) (a) "COMMUNITY INTEGRATED HEALTH CARE SERVICE"
 - 3 MEANS THE PROVISION OF".
- 4 Page 2, line 13, strike "PARAMEDICINE" and substitute "INTEGRATED
5 HEALTH CARE SERVICE".
- 6 Page 3, line 6, strike "PARAMEDICINE" and substitute "INTEGRATED
7 HEALTH CARE SERVICE".
- 8 Page 3, line 8, strike "PARAMEDICINE" and substitute "INTEGRATED
9 HEALTH CARE SERVICE".
- 10 Page 3, line 19, strike "PERFORM," and substitute "PERFORM WITHIN HIS OR
11 HER SCOPE OF PRACTICE,".
- 12 Page 4, line 2, strike "INVENTORY" and substitute "INVENTORY,
13 COMPLIANCE,".
- 14 Page 4, strike lines 11 through 14 and substitute "SCORE ON AN
15 EXAMINATION OFFERED NATIONALLY AND RECOGNIZED IN COLORADO FOR
16 CERTIFYING COMPETENCY TO SERVE AS A".

1 Page 5, strike line 5.

2 Page 5, line 7, strike "C.R.S." and substitute "C.R.S.;

3 (d) A FIRE PROTECTION OR OTHER SPECIAL DISTRICT AUTHORITY;

4 (e) A HEALTH CARE BUSINESS ENTITY, INCLUDING A LICENSED OR
5 CERTIFIED HEALTH CARE FACILITY THAT IS SUBJECT TO REGULATION
6 UNDER ARTICLE 3 OF THIS TITLE; OR

7 (f) A COMMUNITY INTEGRATED HEALTH CARE SERVICE AGENCY
8 LICENSED PURSUANT TO PART 12 OF THIS ARTICLE."

9 Page 5, strike lines 8 through 14 and substitute:

10 "(2) "MEDICAL DIRECTION" MEANS THE SUPERVISION OVER AND
11 DIRECTION OF INDIVIDUALS WHO PERFORM ACTS ON BEHALF OF A CARES
12 PROGRAM BY A HEALTH CARE PROFESSIONAL WHO IS IDENTIFIED AS BEING
13 RESPONSIBLE FOR ASSURING THE COMPETENCY OF THOSE INDIVIDUALS IN
14 THE PERFORMANCE OF ACTS ON BEHALF OF THE CARES PROGRAM."

15 Page 6, strike line 1 and substitute:

16 "(2) SUBJECT TO MEDICAL DIRECTION, AN"

17 Page 6, line 11, strike "PARAMEDICINE" and substitute "INTEGRATED
18 HEALTH CARE SERVICE".

19 Page 6, strike line 18 and substitute:

20 "(I) COMMUNITY PARAMEDIC, AS DEFINED IN SECTION 25-3.5-103
21 (4.3);

22 (II) MENTAL HEALTH PROFESSIONAL;".

23 Renumber succeeding subparagraphs accordingly.

24 Page 6, line 20, after "PRACTICE" insert "REGISTERED".

25 Page 6, strike lines 25 and 26 and substitute:

26 "(b) PROVIDE SERVICES BY DISPATCHING ONE OR MORE
27 INDIVIDUALS, ACCOMPANIED OR SUPERVISED BY A".

1 Page 7, line 7, strike "COUNCIL" and substitute "BOARD".

2 Page 7, line 25, strike "COUNCIL" and substitute "BOARD".

3 Page 8, strike line 4 and substitute:

4 "COMMUNITY INTEGRATED
5 HEALTH CARE SERVICE AGENCIES".

6 Page 8, line 7, strike "PARAMEDICINE" and substitute "INTEGRATED
7 HEALTH CARE SERVICE".

8 Page 8, strike line 8 and substitute "A PARTNERSHIP; CORPORATION;
9 NONPROFIT ENTITY; SPECIAL DISTRICT; HEALTHCARE BUSINESS ENTITY,
10 INCLUDING A LICENSED OR CERTIFIED HEALTH CARE FACILITY THAT IS
11 SUBJECT TO REGULATION UNDER ARTICLE 3 OF THIS TITLE; OR".

12 Page 8, line 10, strike "PARAMEDICINE" and substitute "INTEGRATED
13 HEALTH CARE".

14 Page 8, line 14, strike "PARAMEDICINE" and substitute "INTEGRATED
15 HEALTH CARE SERVICE".

16 Page 8, strike lines 15 through 21 and substitute:

17 "(3) "MEDICAL DIRECTION" MEANS THE SUPERVISION OVER AND
18 DIRECTION OF INDIVIDUALS WHO PERFORM ACTS ON BEHALF OF AN
19 AGENCY BY A HEALTH CARE PROFESSIONAL WHO IS IDENTIFIED AS BEING
20 RESPONSIBLE FOR ASSURING THE COMPETENCY OF THOSE INDIVIDUALS IN
21 THE PERFORMANCE OF ACTS ON BEHALF OF THE AGENCY."

22 Page 8, line 25, strike "**paramedicine**" and substitute "**integrated health
23 care service**".

24 Page 9, line 1, strike "PARAMEDICINE" and substitute "INTEGRATED
25 HEALTH CARE SERVICE".

26 Page 9, line 3, strike "PARAMEDICINE" and substitute "INTEGRATED
27 HEALTH CARE SERVICE".

- 1 Page 9, line 5, strike "PARAMEDICINE" and substitute "INTEGRATED
2 HEALTH CARE SERVICE".
- 3 Page 9, line 26, strike "**paramedicine**" and substitute "**integrated health
4 care service**".
- 5 Page 9, line 27, strike "PARAMEDICINE" and substitute "INTEGRATED
6 HEALTH CARE SERVICE".
- 7 Page 10, line 3, strike "(2)." and substitute "(2) AND THE TASKS AND
8 PROCEDURES THAT A COMMUNITY PARAMEDIC IS AUTHORIZED TO
9 PERFORM WITHIN HIS OR HER SCOPE OF PRACTICE IN ACCORDANCE WITH
10 SECTION 25-3.5-203.5 (2) (a) AND RULES PROMULGATED PURSUANT TO
11 THAT SECTION."
- 12 Page 10, strike lines 8 and 9 and substitute:
- 13 "(a) A REQUIREMENT THAT THE AGENCY HAVE MEDICAL
14 DIRECTION;".
- 15 Page 10, line 20, strike "PARAMEDICINE" and substitute "INTEGRATED
16 HEALTH CARE SERVICE".
- 17 Page 11, strike lines 4 and 5.
- 18 Reletter succeeding paragraphs accordingly.
- 19 Page 11, line 11, strike "**paramedicine**" and substitute "**integrated
20 health care service**".
- 21 Page 11, line 12, strike "PARAMEDICINE" and substitute "INTEGRATED
22 HEALTH CARE SERVICE".
- 23 Page 11, line 23, strike "PARAMEDICINE" and substitute "INTEGRATED
24 HEALTH CARE SERVICE".
- 25 Page 13, line 12, strike "PARAMEDICINE" and substitute "INTEGRATED
26 HEALTH CARE SERVICE".
- 27 Page 14, line 10, strike "PARAMEDICINE" and substitute "INTEGRATED

1 HEALTH CARE SERVICE".

2 Page 15, after line 16 insert:

3 **"25-3.5-1207. Repeal of article - review of functions.** THIS PART
4 12 IS REPEALED, EFFECTIVE SEPTEMBER 1, 2021. BEFORE THE REPEAL, THE
5 DEPARTMENT'S FUNCTIONS UNDER THIS PART 12 SHALL BE REVIEWED AS
6 PROVIDED FOR IN SECTION 24-34-104, C.R.S.

7 **SECTION 4.** In Colorado Revised Statutes, 24-34-104, **add**
8 (52.5) (f) as follows:

9 **24-34-104. General assembly review of regulatory agencies**
10 **and functions for termination, continuation, or reestablishment.**
11 (52.5) The following agencies, functions, or both, terminate on
12 September 1, 2021:

13 (f) THE FUNCTIONS OF THE DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC HEALTH AND
14 ENVIRONMENT REGARDING COMMUNITY INTEGRATED HEALTH CARE
15 SERVICE AGENCIES PURSUANT TO PART 12 OF ARTICLE 3.5 OF TITLE 25,
16 C.R.S."

17 Renumber succeeding section accordingly.

** ** ** ** **